Public Document Pack

L&

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Forsyth, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney,
Graham, Grant, Len Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone and
Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 23 June 2014

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2014 at 10.00 am.

JANE G MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

1.1 None received at this stage

MINUTES AND INFORMAL BUSINESS

21 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 May 2014 (Pages 5 - 14)

2.2 Minute of Meeting of the Sports Ground Advisory Working Group of 20
February 2014 (Pages 15 - 16)

2.3 Informal Business Statement (Pages 17 - 18)

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

3.1 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 10C Powis Circle
(Pages 23 - 28)




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 384E King
Street (Pages 29 - 32)

Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 76 Gordon Street
(Pages 33 - 36)

Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 26 Links View
(Pages 37 - 40)

Grant of a Market Operator Licence - Aberdeen Castlegate Market (Pages
41 - 60)

Grant of a Second Hand Dealer Licence - Lesley Margaret Graham
(Pages 61 - 62)

Renewal of a Street Trader Licence - Prawit Phanuthat (Pages 63 - 64)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Stephen Downie (Pages 65 - 66)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Tony Adu (Pages 67 - 68)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Richard Wilson (Pages 69 - 70)

Renewal of a Private Hire Car - Rainbow Cars Limited (Pages 71 - 72)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Roland M Menzies (Pages 73 - 74)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - John Grant (Pages 75 - 76)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - George Ronald MacGregor (Pages 77 - 78)

Renewal of a Private Hire Car Licence - Rainbow Cars Limited (Pages 79
- 80)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - City Wide Taxis Limited (Pages 81 - 82)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Leslie Scott McRobbie (Pages 83 - 84)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Alexander Fraser Massie (Pages 85 - 86)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - TX Cab Co. (Pages 87 - 88)

Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Paul Andrew Cheyne (Pages 89 - 90)




3.21  Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Neil Crawford (Pages 91 - 92)

3.22  Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Scott Willox (Pages 93 - 94)

3.23  Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Terence Rose (Pages 95 - 96)

3.24  Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Adedayo Adegoke (Pages 97 - 98)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

4.1 Pittodrie Safety Certificate (Pages 99 - 142)

4.2 CCTV - Taxis, Private Hire Cars, Outcome of Consultation (Pages 143 -
188)

4.3 Change of Name - Informal Business Panel (Pages 189 - 192)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

5.1 Committee Business Statement (Pages 193 - 194)

APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE IN TERMS OF THE DATA
PROTECTION ACT 1998 - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

6.1 Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence

6.2 Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence

6.3 Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence

6.4 Grant of a Public Charitable Collection

Website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, tel. 52(2989) or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenem 3.1

MEMO

Shelter & Environment ABERDEEN

Housing & Environment CITY COUNCIL

Second Floor West, Marischal College

To Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Corporate Governance

From  Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, Housing & Environment

Email allyt@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date 19 June 2014
Tel. 522870 Our Ref.
Fax. Your Ref.

Part 5 of Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

Application for a Licence to operate a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) at
No.10E Powis Circle, Aberdeen

Applicant/s: Gerald Lip

Agent: Geraghty-Gibb Property Manag
[...]
his memo, only some of the above requirements have been
completed.

Scottish Fire & Rescue Service (SFRS):
At the date of this memo, | have not been advised by the SFRS that they are satisfied
with fire-safety at the premises.

Other considerations:

e Police Scotland, as a statutory consultee, was initially consulted in respect of
the applicant’s suitability as a ‘fit & proper’ person, and made no comment or
objection.

e Scottish Fire & Rescue Service, as a statutory consultee, was initially
consulted in respect of the suitability of the premises as an HMO, and made
no comment or objection.

e At the date of this memo, the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation
Team (ASBIT) has no record of any complaints of anti-social behaviour at
No.384E King Street, Aberdeen.

e The applicant and her property are currently registered with the Landlord
Registration database.

e The applicant has requested an occupancy of 4 persons which is acceptable
to the HMO Unit in terms of space and layout.

o The meeting of the Licensing Committee on 1 July 2014, is the last one before
the one-year deadline therefore if the above-mentioned HMO upgrading works
and any fire safety requirements have not been completed to the satisfaction
of the HMO Unit and SFRS by the day of the Committee, and the Committee
are minded to refuse the application, they must do so at the meeting on 1 July
2014. | will advise the Committee of the position on the day.

Page 30



| trust the above explains the position. Please contact me on x2870 should you have
any queries regarding the above.

Ally Thain
Private Sector Housing Manager

Page 31



(#102) LO¥PEZO00L 11ouUno) AN usapiaqy JybuAdod umorn @

p50 8

g6t

00g:L EETETN] o_v | | | o_m | o_r Jo
LS Toud S
W
Py D
N
' (8]
e GT m
T N
(40]
e 6 %J
d E&.& &
o0




Agenem 3.3

 —

MEMO e

Shelter & Environment ABERDEEN

Housing & Environment CITY COUNCIL

Second Floor West, Marischal College

To Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Corporate Governance

From  
[...]
or
objection.

e Scottish Fire & Rescue Service, as a statutory consultee, was initially

consulted in respect of the suitability of the premises as an HMO, and made
no comment or objection.

Page 34



o At the date of this memo, the Council's Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation
Team (ASBIT) has no record of any complaints of anti-social behaviour at
No.76 Gordon Street, Aberdeen.

e The applicant and her property are currently registered with the Landlord
Registration database.

e The applicant has requested an occupancy of 4 persons which is acceptable
to the HMO Unit in terms of space and layout.

e The property continues to be occupied and therefore operated as an
unlicensed HMO.

e The property is being marketed for sale by Aberdein Considine, Solicitors.

e The meeting of the Licensing Committee on 1 July 2014, is the last one before
the one-year deadline therefore if the above-mentioned HMO upgrading works
and any fire safety requirements have not been completed to the satisfaction
of the HMO Unit and SFRS by the day of the Committee, and the Committee
are minded to refuse the application, they must do so at the meeting on 1 July
2014. 1 will advise the Committee of the position on the day.

| trust the above explains the position. Please contact me on x2870 should you have
any queries regarding the above.

Ally Thain
Private Sector Housing Manager

Page 35



_‘ Pag‘e 36

\E

0 10 20 40 Metres 1:500
| 1 I | l 1 1 1 | © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2014)




Ageng

;
MEMO s

Shelter & Environment ABEEN

Housing & Environment CITY COUNCIL

Second Floor West, Marischal College

To Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Corporate Governance

From  Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, Housing & Environment

Email allyt@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date 19 June 2014
Tel. 522870 Our Ref.
Fax. Your Ref.

Part 5 of Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

Application for a Licence to operate a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) at
No.26 Links View, Aberdeen

Applicant/s: Rameschandra Patel (Polpoint Limited)

Agent: Martin & Co.

| refer to the above HMO licence application, which is due to be considered by the
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 1 July 2014 for the reason that it has been
submitted within one year of the date of refusal of the previous HMO licence
application.

| can advise you as follows:

The HMO legislation
This application is being dealt with under the provisions of Part 5 of the Housing
(Scotland) Act 2006, as amended. Available grounds of refusal are as follows:
1) The applicant and/or agent is not considered to be a ‘fit & proper’ person to
hold an HMO licence, and
2) The property is unsuitable for occupation as an HMO for one, some or all of
the following reasons:
i) Its location
ii) Its condition
iii) Any amenities it contains
iv) The type & number of persons likely to occupy it
v) Whether any rooms within it have been subdivided
vi) Whether any rooms within it have been adapted, resulting in an alteration
to the water & drainage pipes within it
vii)  The safety & security of persons likely to occupy it
viii)  The possibility of undue public nuisance
iX) There is, or would be, an overprovision of HMOs in the locality

The premises:

The premises to which this HMO Licence application relates is a 4" floor flat, with
accommodation comprising of 3 letting bedrooms, one kitchen & one bathroom. The
location of the premises is shown on the plan attached as Appendix ‘A’

Page 37



Previous HMO licence application:

The Licensing Committee at their meeting on 13 May 2014 considered my report on
the previous application, which advised that all HMO upgrading work had not been
completed and that the application was approaching its one-year deadline.
Committee resolved to refuse the application.

Section 132, Part 5 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 — ‘Restriction on
Applications’

(1) Where a local authority refuses to grant an HMO licence, the local authority
may not consider a further application for an HMO licence by the same
applicant in relation to the living accommodation concerned, or where the
application was refused because of Section 130 (1)(b) in relation to any living
accommodation, within one year of the date on which notice of the refusal is
given to the applicant under Section 158.

(2) This section does not prevent the local authority from considering a further
application for an HMO licence where it is satisfied that there has been a
material change of circumstances.

The HMO application:-

The HMO licence application is dated 22 May 2014 and was received by the HMO
Unit on 23 May 2014.

HMO upgrading works and certification:
The HMO Officer visited the premises on 12 May 2014, and wrote to the applicant on
27 May 2014, instructing the following HMO upgrading work to be carried out:
1. All missing or defective lightbulbs to be replaced.
2. The damp/mould on the bathroom walls to be treated with anti-fungicidal wash
then redecorated.
3. The mouldy bath sealant to be replaced.
4. The Notice of HMO Application to be redisplayed in a public place.
5. The Certificate of Compliance & Electrical Condition Inspection Report to be
submitted to the HMO Unit.

At the date of this memo, only some of the above work has been completed although
the agent has indicated that all work will be complete by the date of the Committee
meeting..

Scottish Fire & Rescue Service (SFRS):
An SFRS Officer has confirmed that he is satisfied with fire-safety within the
premises.

Attendance at the Licensing Committee:

The applicant has been invited to attend the Committee meeting on 1 July 2014 and
explain the ‘material change of circumstances’ between the previously refused
application and the application under consideration at the meeting.

Other considerations:

e Police Scotland, as a statutory consultee, was initially consulted in respect of
the applicant's suitability as a ‘fit & proper’ person, and made no comment or
objection.

Page 38



e Scottish Fire & Rescue Service,
[...]
formation point available to stallholders and the
public. A qualified first aider will be present.

Draft copies of Health and Safety and Environmental Policies, Shopper's Charter and Market
Rules are attached. Our certificate of public liability insurance will be available for inspection
when we have confirmation that a licence has been granted.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



6S obed

01

(3]

T~
~ | \ g
\l oo

ey \

*
18.4m
\ |
;,f”
15"

Market Cross

Market Stance

X
'EE
c,a‘i"w%“
SHB 320 0%
SHB 301 T
\;'J
o
‘-e"i'm <
13
g’q

ol

o
b
1%
c, PH
G;-Gx
¢ ,«”/ N
o
Futtie Port
(site of)
L ;

— %
2

SECOND HAND DEALERS

CASTLEGATE

0 10 20 40 Metres
[ I I I | I I I |

1:500
© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2014)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



	Agenda
	3.1 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 10C Powis Circle
	3.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 384E King Street
	3.3 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 76 Gordon Street
	3.4 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 26 Links View
	3.5 Grant of a Market Operator Licence - Aberdeen Castlegate Market
	castlegate applicant info
	castlegate market proposal
	second hand dealers-castlegate MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 1 July 2014.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.  
Present: Councillor Forsyth, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, 
Ironside CBE, Kiddie, Malik, MacGregor and Townson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MI
d=3259&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 MAY 2014 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 May, 2014. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE SPORTS GROUND ADVISORY WORKING GROUP 
OF 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Sports Ground 
Advisory Working Group of 20 February, 2014. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
INFORMAL BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
3. The Committee had before it details of the business dealt with by the Informal 
Business Panel since 13 May, 2014. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the informal business statement. 
 
 
APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES 
 
4. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute. 
 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3259&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=3259&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences are subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
PITTODRIE SAFETY CERTIFICATE 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Acting Director of Corporate 
Governance which sought the adoption of the suggested amendments to the General 
Safety Certificate issued to Aberdeen Football Club annexed as appendix A to the 
report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
approve the General Safety Certificate July 2014 to be issued to Aberdeen Football 
Club. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that the General Safety Certificate July 2014 be issued to Aberdeen Football 

Club; 
(ii) to note that the Convener would write to Aberdeen Football Club on behalf of the 

Committee in relation to (1) excessive noise levels from the public address 
system; (2) breach of the smoking policy within the stadium, particularly at the 
rear of the South Stand and the uncovered enclosure area; and (3) foul and 
abusive/racist language not being adequately addressed by the stewards; and 

(iii) to raise the above issues at the next meeting of the Sports Ground Advisory 
Group. 

 
 
CCTV - TAXIS, PRIVATE HIRE CARS, OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Acting Director of Corporate 
Governance which provided information on the outcome of consultation on the previous 
report on developments towards CCTV in respect of taxis and private hire cars, and to 
propose an appropriate legal and policy response. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) considers the terms of the report, in particular the consultees’ responses; 
(b) instructs officers to update the policy and condition following consideration of 

those responses; 
(c) thereafter instructs officers to consult further on the updated proposals with 

affected licence holders; and 
(d) instructs officers to report back with the results and final proposals for ratification 

at their meeting on 2 September 2014. 
 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CHANGE OF NAME - INFORMAL BUSINESS PANEL 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Acting Director of Corporate 
Governance which provided information on the proposal to change the name of the 
Sub-Committee currently known as the Informal Business Panel to bring it into 
alignment with the corporate approach to Sub-Committees 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee - 
(a) agrees to rename its Sub Committee the “Licensing Urgent Business Sub 

Committee”; and 
(b) instructs officers to make the necessary amendments with Democratic Services 

in relation to Standing Orders and Committee Orders of Reference. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
8. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business from the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the business statement. 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 1988 (PRINCIPLE 
1), THE PRESS AND PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES 
 
9. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences be subject to the Council’s normal conditions unless otherwise stated. 
- COUNCILLOR FRASER FORSYTH, Convener 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/001 
Premises - 10C Powis Circle 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation. 
 
Mr Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that upgrading works on 
the premises had still to be completed, although this was not the reason it was 
before the Committee today. 
 
The Committee heard from the respondent. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after 
which time officers could grant the application under delegated powers if 
appropriate. 
 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/002 
Premises - 384E King Street 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/003 
Premises - 76 Gordon Street 
 
Mr Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that upgrading works on 
the premises had not been completed. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/004 
Premises - 26 Links View 
 
With reference to Appendix A (item 1) of the minute of the previous meeting of 
13 May 2014, Mr Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that the 
application was due to be considered for the reason that it had been submitted 
within one year of the date of refusal of the previous HMO licence application. 

  
He explained that the local authority may consider a further application for an 
HMO licence where it is satisfied that there had been a material change of 
circumstances. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant’s agent Ms Jenny Leys, in support of 
the application. She indicated that the works undertaken to the property 
constituted a material change of circumstances.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application on the basis that the Committee were not satisfied that 
the reason given constitutes a material change of circumstances. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A MARKET OPERATOR LICENCE – 
ABERDEEN CASTLEGATE MARKET 
Application Reference Number – 3/005 
Location - Aberdeen Castlegate Market 
Dates/Times – Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Public Holidays 
09:00 to 17:00 
 
The Committee had before it correspondence dated 11 March, 2014 from Andy 
Gilchrist, Housing and Environment which advised that the service had no 
objection to the licence being granted on the following condition:- 

‘that suitable facilities are available to enable effective hand washing to 
be undertaken by food handlers by food handlers’. 

 
The Committee also had before it correspondence dated 11 June, 2014 from 
Tom Moore, City Centre Manager, Enterprise Planning and Infrastructure which 
explained that before traders could operate on or occupy public footways or 
roadways, they require permission from the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure Service, and to supply full details of the operation of the stalls, site 
map, parking arrangement for vehicles, management and setting up conditions.  
 
The Committee heard from the applicants in support of their application. The 
applicants assured the Committee that appropriate facilities would be made 
available to maintain adequate personal hygiene.  
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application for a period of 18 months subject to the applicant 
complying with Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure conditions. 
 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A SECOND HAND DEALER LICENCE - 
LESLEY MARGARET GRAHAM 
Application Reference Number – 3/006 
Location – Aberdeen Antique Centre, 24 South College Street  
 
The Committee were advised that the application required to be considered by 2 
September, 2014 and that the applicant had not provided a certificate stating that 
they have complied with the requirement contained in paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 
to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 to display a notice at or near the 
premises for a period of 21 days beginning with the date on which the application 
was submitted to the licensing authority. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - 
PRAWIT PHANUTHAT 
Application Reference Number – 3/007 
Location – Denmore Place, 120m West of Denmore Road 
Days/Times – Monday to Saturday, 12:00 to 15:00 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE- STEPHEN 
DOWNIE (T908) 
Application Reference Number – 3/008 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE- TONY ADU 
Application Reference Number – 3/009 
 
The Committee were advised that the application required to be determined by 
28 July, 2014 and that Fleet Services had advised that to date the vehicle had 
not passed inspection and/or had not been presented for inspection. 



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

The Committee heard from the applicant Tony Adu in support of his application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refer the application to the Licensing (Urgent Business) Sub-Committee for  
consideration. 
 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE- RICHARD 
WILSON 
Application Reference Number – 3/010 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

11. RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR - RAINBOW CARS LIMITED 
Application Reference Number – 3/011 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - ROLAND M 
MENZIES 
Application Reference Number – 3/012 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - JOHN GRANT 
Application Reference Number – 3/013 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - GEORGE 
RONALD MACGREGOR 
Application Reference Number – 3/014 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 
 



8 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

15. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENCE - 
RAINBOW CARS LIMITED 
Application Reference Number – 3/015 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

16. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - CITY WIDE 
TAXIS LIMITED 
Application Reference Number – 3/016 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - LESLIE SCOTT 
MCROBBIE 
Application Reference Number – 3/017 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

18. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - ALEXANDER 
FRASER MASSIE 
Application Reference Number – 3/018 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

19. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - TX CAB CO. 
Application Reference Number – 3/019 
 
The Committee were advised that the application required to be determined by 
27 August, 2014 and that Fleet Services had advised that to date the vehicle had 
not passed inspection. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 
 



9 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

20. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - PAUL 
ANDREW CHEYNE 
Application Reference Number – 3/020 
 
The Committee were advised that the application required to be determined by 6 
July, 2014 and that Fleet Services had advised that to date the applicant had not 
passed the street knowledge test. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
To refuse the application. 
 
 

21. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - NEIL 
CRAWFORD 
Application Reference Number – 3/021 
 
The Committee were advised that the application required to be determined by 
13 July, 2014 and that Fleet Services had advised that to date the applicant had 
not passed the street knowledge test. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 

22. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - SCOTT 
WILLOX 
Application Reference Number – 3/022 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

23. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - TERENCE 
ROSE 
Application Reference Number – 3/023 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 
 
 



10 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

24. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
ADEDAYO ADEGOKE 
Application Reference Number – 3/024 
 
The Committee were advised that the application required to be determined by 
23 August, 2014 and that Fleet Services had advised that to date the applicant 
had not passed the street knowledge test. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 



11 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 6/001 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of objection dated 17 January, 2014 from 
the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Division and heard 
Sergeant Barry Skinner speak in its support. 
 
The Committee were advised that the applicant had not passed the street 
knowledge test. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 6/002 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation dated 8 May, 2014 from 
the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Division and heard 
Sergeant Barry Skinner speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 6/003 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of objection dated 10 April, 2014 from the 
Chief Constable, Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant 
Barry Skinner speak in its support. 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Gary Sturrock, the applicant’s agent in support of 
the application and who had also requested that three letters of support be 
circulated to members for consideration. Sergeant Skinner had no objection to 
their circulation. The Committee agreed to circulate the letters of support. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 



12 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 July 2014 

 
 
 

 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PUBLIC CHARITABLE COLLECTION 
Application Reference Number – 6/004 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of objection dated 29 May, 2014 from the 
Chief Constable, Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Division and heard Sergeant 
Barry Skinner speak in its support. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the application. 
 
 
 

 
 
 


